

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

UNITED STATES FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC05-1295

FIRST HOME BUILDERS
OF FLORIDA,

D.C. Case No. 2D 03-134
L.T. Case No. 01-5533CA

Respondent.
_____ /

AMICUS BRIEF OF AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE COMPANY

On Discretionary Conflict Review of
a Decision of the Second District Court of Appeal

DUANE A. DAIKER
STEVEN G. SCHEMBER
SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP
101 East Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 2800
Tampa, Florida 33602
ddaiker@slk-law.com (E-mail)
(813) 229-7600 (Telephone)
(813) 229-1660 (Fax)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Amwest Surety Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Petitioner and other CGL insurers systematically mischaracterize the nature of the coverage sought under the “products-completed operations hazard” exception to a coverage exclusion.	3
II. No public policy concerns exist to justify a judicial nullification of the plain language of the standard CGL policy that provides coverage for damage caused to a project by a subcontractor of that manifests after completion of the work.	5
III. The holding below does not have the effect of converting a CGL policy into a performance bond.	12
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Service.....	16
Certificate of Compliance.....	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Larkin Gen. Hosp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1992)	13
<i>Centex Homes Corp. v. Pre-Stress Systems, Inc.</i> , 444 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	6
<i>Collett v. Insurance Co. of the West</i> , 75 Cal. Rptr. 2d 165 (Cal. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1998)	9
<i>J.S.U.B., Inc. v. United State Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 906 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	passim

Statutes and Other Authorities

Tom Baker, <i>On the Genealogy of Moral Hazzard</i> , 75 TEX. L. REV. 237 (1996).....	6
Florida Statutes §624.03.....	12
